
2020-CU-5350 

WATERMAN, CHARLES 

CONDITIONAL USE 
POST STAFF REPORT 

Applicable Ordinance 

X 
Chapter 23: “The following findings have been made in accordance with 
section 23.7-114” 

Chapter 27: “The following findings have been made in accordance with section 27.6-7(c)” 

Number Letter 

1 
The Town of OMRO has. 

a) Approved With Conditions

Town action is advisory due to shoreland jurisdiction. 
Town has right of denial per terms of zoning ordinance. 

X Town may approve, approve with conditions, or deny in non-shoreland area. 

Town findings were as follows: Approval 
None 

X There were no objections. 

There was objection to… 

X Proposed use is compatible with adjacent uses.  

Number the following items if the property is within the A-1/Farmland Preservation Plan: 

Ch. 23: The use supports agricultural uses in the A-1 zoning district in direct and significant ways, and is 
more suited to the A-1 zoning district than to an industrial or commercial zoning district. 
Ch. 23: The use and its location in the A-1 zoning district are consistent with the purposes of the A-1 
zoning district. 
Ch. 23: The use and its location in the A-1 zoning district are reasonable and appropriate, considering 
alternative locations, or are specifically approved under state or federal law. 
Ch. 23: The use is reasonably designed to minimize conversion of land, at and around the use site, from 
agricultural use or open space use. 
Ch. 23: The use does not substantially impair or limit the current or future agricultural use of other 
protected farmland. 
Ch. 23: Construction damage to land remaining in agricultural use is minimized and repaired to the extent 
feasible. 

RECOMMENDATION 

APPROVAL 

DENIAL 

X APPROVAL with the following conditions: 

Approval not as requested 

Approval not as requested with conditions 

Conditions 
TOWN:  1. No further expansion of the area designated for this use without application to the County Planning Dept and 
Town Planning Commission. 2. All activity relating to this use remain in the portion zoning A-2. 3. Existing parking will not 
change. 4. Current use of the property will not change. 5. Outdoor storage will be consistent with current usage. 6. Hours 
will be limited to between 8 am and 7 pm for maintenance. 

COUNTY:



2020-ZC-5340 
PHEIFER, RYAN 

 
ZONING MAP AMENDEMENT/ ZONING CHANGE 

POST STAFF REPORT 
 

Applicable Ordinance: 

X 
Chapter 23: “The following findings have been made in accordance with  
section 23.7-5(b)(1), (2), & (3)” 

 
Number Letter  

1 The Town of CLAYTON has Not Responded 
 

X Town action is advisory due to shoreland jurisdiction. 

  Town has right of approval or denial per terms of zoning ordinance.  
 

 
 
 

 Town findings for  were as follows: 

  Town  have an adopted land use plan. 

  Action  agree with Town adopted Town plan. 

   

   

X There were no objections. 

  There were objections to… 

X Proposed use is compatible with adjacent uses. 

X 
Zoning Map Amendment/ Zoning Change is required as a condition of plat/CSM approval and will place 
development in appropriate zoning district 

 
 

Number the following items if the property is within the A-1/Farmland Preservation Plan: 
  Such land is better suited for a use not otherwise allowed in the A-1 district. 
  The amendment is consistent with the county’s comprehensive plan. 

  
The amendment is substantially consistent with the county’s farmland preservation plan as certified by the 
Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection. 

  
The amendment will not substantially impair or limit current or future agricultural use of other protected 
farmland in the area. 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

X APPROVAL 
  DENIAL 

  
APPROVAL with an effective date to be upon the recording of the CSM, but in no case later than 1 months 
after the date of approval of the zoning map amendment by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors 

 



Property Owner:  Gregory & Betty Ramel 
Parcel Number:  004-0715
Special Exception #: 20-02-SE

SPECIAL EXCEPTION 
POST STAFF REPORT 

EXPLANATION: Applicant is requesting a special exception to construct a detached garage on a 
vacant lot adjoining another lot under the same ownership. 

TOWN RECOMMENDATION:  The Town of Black Wolf recommended approval. 

PRELIMINARY FINDINGS:  
1. There were no objections.
2. Propose special exception meets ordinance requirements allowing an accessory use on a

vacant lot.
3. Proposed special exception meets the intent of Section 23.8-45 “Establishment of an

accessory land use prior to establishment of a principal use”, and Section 23.7-214, “Basis of
Decision”, in totality.

OTHER INFORMATION: 

RECOMMENDATION: 

APPROVAL 

DENIAL 

X APPROVAL with the following conditions: 

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS: 

1. Tax parcel 020-0715 shall be deed restricted to tax parcel 004-0716 for the lifetime of the
proposed garage or until such time lot and structure meet current county zoning code
requirements.

2. Deed restriction shall be recorded with the register of deeds prior to the issuance of any permits.



 

 

WINNEBAGO COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT 

20-SE-002 
NOTICE OF MEETING PLANNING & ZONING COMMITTEE 

     Friday, July 10, 2020 

 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

 
The property owner/applicant listed below has requested a SPECIAL EXCEPTION which is regulated by 

the Town/County Zoning Code, Chapter 23. You are receiving this notice because this application or 

petition for action affects area within the Town of Black Wolf. 

 
The Winnebago County Planning & Zoning Committee will be holding a deliberative meeting in which the 

application will be decided upon on Friday, July 10, 2020, at 7:30 AM in the Room 120 of the County 

Administration Building located at 112 Otter Ave, Oshkosh WI. The full application can be viewed at the 

Winnebago County Planning and Zoning Department. 

 
 

INFORMATION ON SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST 

 
Owner(s) of Property: Gregory J. & Betty A. Ramel 

 
Location of Premises Affected: 6223 Black Wolf Point Rd, Oshkosh, WI  54902 

 
Tax Parcel Number: 004-0715 

 
Legal Description: Plat of Black Wolf Point, Lot 53 

 

Explanation: Applicant is requesting a special exception to construct a detached garage on a vacant lot 

adjoining another lot under the same ownership. 

 

DESCRIPTION CODE REFERENCE 

Establishment of an accessory land use prior to 

establishment of a principal use for a vacant lot 

adjoining another lot under the same ownership. 

23.8-45(b) 



 

INITIAL STAFF REPORT    20-SE-002 

Property Owner: Gregory and Betty Ramel 

Applicant: Same 

Parcel Number: 004-0715 

 

  OVERLAYS:  Shoreland:    Yes    No Floodplain:   Yes   No    SWDD:    Yes    No 

 Wetlands:    Yes   No Microwave:  Yes  No Airport:   Yes   No 

  County Highway Access:    Yes   No 

 
Current Zoning:  R-2 Suburban Residential 

Existing Use of Property: Residential 

Proposed Use of Property: Residential 

Surrounding Zoning Classifications: 
 
 
 
 
 

 

SECTION REFERENCE OF REGULATION: 23.8-45(b 

 
ORDINANCE PROVISION: Establishment of an accessory land use prior to establishment of a principal use 

for a vacant lot adjoining another lot under the same ownership 

 

EXPLANATION: Applicant is requesting a special exception to construct a detached garage on a vacant lot 

adjoining another lot under the same ownership. 

 

DESCRIBE THE PROPOSED PROJECT/REQUEST:   

Plan to build a 27' x 46' storage building with a roof height of 14'4".  The building will be used for boat, 

snowmobile and lawn maintenance storage. 

 

DESCRIBE HOW THE PROPOSED USE WILL BE COMPATIBLE WITH ADJACENT USES AND WILL 

NOT HAVE ADVERSE EFFECTS ON NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES: 

The lot is one of the largest in the subdivision with a depth of 375'. I have a house with only a one stall 
garage on the adjoining lot (54). The lot to the other side is vacant with only two small storage buildings 
which were erected prior to the zoning code. The building will match the residence in color. 
 
BASIS OF DECISION: 

The Planning and Zoning Committee in making its decision shall consider the following factors: 

1. the size of the property in comparison to other properties in the area;  

2. the extent to which the issuance of the special exception permit would be in keeping with the overall 
intent of the this chapter; 

3. whether there are any unique circumstances and the nature of those circumstances that warrant the 
issuance of the special exception permit;  

4. the nature and extent of anticipated impacts to the natural environment that could potentially occur if 
the special exception permit was granted;  

5. the nature and extent of anticipated positive and negative effects on properties in the area;  

6. actions the applicant will undertake to mitigate the negative effects, if any, of the proposed special  
exception;  

North R-2 

South R-2 

East R-2 

West Channel 



 

7. a factor specifically listed under a section of this chapter authorizing the issuance of a special 
exception permit; and  

8. any other factor that relates to the purposes of this chapter as set forth in s. 23.1-5 and other sections 
as may apply.  
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